case the temporary assignment may extend for a longer period. An employee 
temporarily assigned to an excluded position shall be paid a higher rate of pay 
than the wage rates in Schedule 'A'. 

ARTICLE 11 – PROBATIONARY PERIOD

11.01 New employees shall serve one (1) probation period of four hundred and 
eighty-seven and a half (487½) hours worked, which is equivalent to ninety (90) 
calendar days for full-time employees. No employee will be required to serve a 
probationary period of greater than five (5) months in duration. 

11.02 The Employer has the right to terminate the employment of a probationary

[...]

child who has disappeared and it is probable, considering the circumstances, that 
the child disappeared as the result of a crime. 

33.02 An employee who has been employed for at least ninety (90) days is entitled to a 

period of unpaid leave of up to one hundred and four (104) weeks if the 
employee is the parent of a child who has died and it is probable, considering the 
circumstances, that the child died as the result of a crime. 

33.03 The employee will not be entitled to death or disappearance of child leave if they

[...]

33.04 The period during which the employee may take death or disappearance of child 

leave begins on the date on which the death or disappearance, as the case may 
be, occurs and ends in the case of disappearance fifty-two (52) weeks after the 
date on which the disappearance occurs or, in the case of death, one hundred 

and four (104) weeks after the date on which the death occurs.

33.05 An employee who wishes to take death or disappearance of child leave must 
give the Employer written notice as soon as reasonable and practical in the 
circumstances, which notice must include the estimated date of the employee's

[...]

The Employer agrees that all Regular Full-time employees shall be paid a living 
allowance according to the guidelines set by the Government of Alberta as it pertains to 
the cost of living in Fort McMurray, Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo. This amount, 
at present, is one thousand and forty dollars ($1,040.00), which is paid on a bi-weekly 
basis in the amount of four hundred and eighty dollars ($480.00). 

Regular Part-time, Temporary and Casual employees shall be paid a pro-rated portion 
based upon their hours of work on a monthly basis, which is paid on a bi-weekly basis.